

Nos. 18-2417, 18-2419

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

IN RE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS CONCUSSION INJURY LITIGATION

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
(Hon. Anita B. Brody, No. 2:14-md-02323-AB and MDL No. 2323)

---

**BRIEF OF THE FANECA OBJECTORS**

---

William T. Hangley  
Michele D. Hangley  
HANGLEY ARONCHICK  
SEGAL PUDLIN & SCHILLER  
One Logan Square  
18th & Cherry Streets, 27th Fl.  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 496-7001

Linda S. Mullenix  
2305 Barton Creek Blvd., Unit 2  
Austin, TX 78735  
(512) 263-9330

Steven F. Molo  
Thomas J. Wiegand  
Jennifer E. Fischell  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
430 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 607-8160

Eric R. Nitz  
Rayiner I. Hashem  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000

*Counsel for the Faneca Objectors*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....  | 1           |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 2           |
| ISSUES .....   | 3           |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS .....   | 3           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 4           |
| I. Settlement Proceedings.....   | 5           |
| A. The Initial Settlement and the Faneca Objectors’ Early<br>Identification of Settlement Deficiencies.....  | 5           |
| 1. The Faneca Objectors’ Motion To Intervene.....  | 5           |
| 2. The Faneca Objectors’ Opposition to Preliminary<br>Approval.....  | 8           |
| B. The Faneca Objectors Identify Key Settlement Flaws and<br>Build a Robust Evidentiary Record with Their Objection<br>and at the Fairness Hearing ..... | 10          |
| 1. The Faneca Objection .....  | 10          |
| 2. The Faneca Objectors Lead the Fairness Hearing .....  | 11          |
| C. The District Court Orders Changes in the Settlement<br>Responsive to the Faneca Objectors’ Concerns .....   | 14          |
| II. Attorneys’ Fees Proceedings .....  | 16          |
| A. The Faneca Objectors Request Attorneys’ Fees as<br>Compensation for the Considerable Value Their<br>Advocacy Brought to the Class.....                | 16          |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| B.  | Co-Lead Class Counsel Opposes the Faneca Objectors’ Request and Seeks \$112.5 Million in Fees and Expenses .....   | 22 |
| C.  | Co-Lead Class Counsel Proposes an Allocation of Attorneys’ Fees and the District Court Holds a Hearing .....   | 24 |
| D.  | The District Court Awards the Faneca Objectors \$350,000, Less than 1% of the Value They Delivered to the Class and Less than 10% of Their Lodestar .....    | 26 |
| 1.  | The District Court’s Order on Co-Lead Class Counsel’s Fee Petition .....   | 26 |
| 2.  | The District Court’s Allocation .....  | 29 |
|     | SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 33 |
|     | ARGUMENT .....   | 34 |
| I.  | The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Awarding the Faneca Objectors Less Than 1% of the Value They Brought to the Class and Nothing for Expenses ..... | 33 |
| A.  | The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing To Estimate the Value of the Faneca Objectors’ Improvements and Conducting No Lodestar Analysis .....    | 35 |
| B.  | By Any Measure, the \$350,000 Attorneys’ Fee Award to the Faneca Objectors Was Unreasonable .....  | 39 |
| 1.  | The Percentage-of-the-Fund Method Requires a Fee Award Much Higher Than \$350,000 .....  | 40 |
| 2.  | The District Court’s Effective Lodestar Multiplier of Less Than 0.1 Is Unjustified and Unreasonable .....  | 47 |
| C.  | The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Failing To Award Expenses .....  | 50 |
| D.  | This Court Should Award Fees and Expenses Now .....  | 50 |
| II. | The Faneca Objectors Have Standing .....   | 52 |

CONCLUSION.....53

**RESPONSE IN NO. 18-2419**

ISSUE.....54

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....54

ARGUMENT .....54

I. The District Court Correctly Credited the Faneca Objectors  
with Improving the Settlement .....55

CONCLUSION.....57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES**

*Ace Heating & Plumbing Co. v. Crane Co.*,  
453 F.2d 30 (3d Cir. 1971) .....51

*Allfirst Bank v. Progress Rail Servs. Corp.*,  
521 F. App’x 122 (4th Cir. 2013) .....37

*In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 550 F. Supp. 2d 751  
(S.D. Ohio 2008).....34

*In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.*, 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....*passim*

*Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.*, 909 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D.N.J. 2012) .....41

*In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) .....40, 48

*In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.*, 148 F.R.D. 297  
(N.D. Ga. 1993) .....34

*Eubank v. Pella Corp.*, 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....33, 36

*Eubank v. Pella Corp.*, No. 06-cv-4481,  
2019 WL 1227832 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 2019) .....44

*Flast v. Cohen*, 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....52

*Forney v. Apfel*, 524 U.S. 266 (1998).....52

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods.*  
*Liab. Litig.*, 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....33, 36, 37, 38

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*, 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....*passim*

*Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.*, 861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017).....40, 50

*Hodge v. Bluebeard’s Castle, Inc.*, 392 F. App’x 965 (3d Cir. 2010).....53

*In re Ikon Office Sols. Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....34

*Knight v. Thompson*, 797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015).....37

*Lan v. Ludrof*, No. 1:06-cv-114, 2008 WL 763763 (W.D. Pa. 2008) .....41

*Lynch v. City of Milwaukee*, 747 F.2d 423 (7th Cir. 1984) .....39, 48

*In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014) .....9

*In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) .....16, 45

*Pittman v. Gilmore*, 556 F.2d 1259 (5th Cir. 1977) .....38

*Powell v. Pa. R.R. Co.*, 267 F.2d 241 (3d Cir. 1959) .....37, 51

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.*,  
103 F. App’x 695 (3d Cir. 2004) .....41

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....*passim*

*Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC*, 802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015).....37

*Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank*, 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002).....34, 56

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*, 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) .....48, 54

*Rodriguez v. Disner*, 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012) .....56

*S.S. Body Armor I, Inc. v. Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP*,  
927 F.3d 763 (3d Cir. 2019) .....39

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.*,  
Nos. 08-cv-397, 08-cv-2177, 2013 WL 5505744  
(D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....46

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*, 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) .....51

*In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.*,  
 629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011) .....39, 41, 51

*United States v. Allegheny Ludlum*, 366 F.3d 164 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....38

*United States v. Wohlman*, 651 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 2011).....37

*In re Wolverton Assocs.*, 909 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1990) .....37

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. Const., art. III.....32, 52

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) .....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

7B Charles A. Wright & Arthur Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure*  
 § 1803 (3d ed. 2004).....34

7B Charles A. Wright & Arthur Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure*  
 § 1803.2 (3d ed. 2004).....50

Christine Jolls et al., *A Behavioral Approach to Law and Economics*,  
 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1471 (1998).....44

*Newberg on Class Actions* § 15:58 (5th ed. 2014).....33

*Newberg on Class Actions* § 15:59 (5th ed. 2014).....33

*Newberg on Class Actions* § 15:60 (5th ed. 2014).....33, 49

*Newberg on Class Actions* § 15:73 (5th ed. 2014).....48

*Newberg on Class Actions* § 15:87 (5th ed. 2014).....48

*Newberg on Class Actions* § 15:94 (5th ed. 2014).....33, 41

Rick Maese, *Judge Orders Further Revisions in NFL Concussion Lawsuit Settlement*, *The Wash. Post* (Feb. 2, 2015), [https://www.washingtonpost.com/sports/redskins/judge-orders-further-revisions-in-nfl-concussion-lawsuit-settlement/2015/02/02/3b44b18e-ab22-11e4-8876-460b1144cbcl\\_story.html](https://www.washingtonpost.com/sports/redskins/judge-orders-further-revisions-in-nfl-concussion-lawsuit-settlement/2015/02/02/3b44b18e-ab22-11e4-8876-460b1144cbcl_story.html). .....45
